
**IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT
CASE NO. 10-794**

Bond Validation Appeal From a Final Judgment
of the Circuit Court of the First Judicial Circuit,
Okaloosa County, Florida
(L.T. Case No. 2008-CA-6280-S)

**MARGARET P. DONOVAN, JOHN S. DONOVAN,
CAROLE A. RAND, KENNETH S. RAND,
REBECCA R. SHERRY, DAVID H. SHERRY, and
OCEANIA OWNERS' ASSOCIATION, INC.,
a Florida not for profit corporation,**

Appellants,

v.

**OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA,
a political subdivision of the State of Florida,**

Appellee.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

HOPPING GREEN & SAMS, P.A.,
D. Kent Safriet (FBN 174939)
Joseph A. Brown (FBN 25765)
Julie M. Murphy (FBN 41710)
119 South Monroe Street, Suite 300
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 222-7500 – Telephone
(850) 521-2707 – Facsimile
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

I. Nature of the Case2

II. Factual Background.....2

III. Course of the Proceedings.....7

IV. Disposition Below 11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 11

BASIS OF JURISDICTION 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

ARGUMENT 15

I. A Governmental Entity Cannot Use a MSBU Assessment to Force a Private Property Owner to Help Fund the Just or Full Compensation the Government Owes the Owner for the Taking of the Property..... 15

II. The Trial Court Lacked Jurisdiction to Validate the Bonds in this Case and Violated Appellants Due Process Rights by not Requiring the County to Comply with the Procedural and Substantive Requirements of its MSBU Ordinance..... 19

III. The Assessments and Bond Issue are Invalid as they are Premature Because they are Based on Speculation that the Project will Receive the Required Environmental Permits 22

IV. The Specific Bonds in this Case Based on the Special Assessments Violate Either the Requirements for a Special Assessment Because they do not Provide a “Direct Special Benefit” to the Private Property or Violate the “Public Purpose” Test Because they are not for a Predominately Public Purpose 25

V. Even Assuming that the Special Assessment Could be Used to Fund a Beach Restoration Project, the County’s Special Assessment Fails to Meet the Two-Prong Test for Special Assessments27

 A. The Circuit Court Erred by Completely Deferring to the County’s Findings in the MSBU Ordinance in Determining Whether the Two-Prong Test for Special Assessments was met.....28

 B. Prong 1 - The Bond is not Valid Because the Assessments do not Provide a “Direct Special Benefit”29

 C. Prong 2 - The Assessments are not Properly Apportioned Because the Methodology is Arbitrary.....35

VI. The Special Assessments are Invalid Because they Fund Improvement Outside the MSBU48

CONCLUSION50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Armstrong v. U.S.</i> , 364 U.S. 40, 49 (1960).....	16
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	16, 19
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , USSC Case No. 08-1151 (argued Dec. 2, 2009)	16, 49

Florida Cases

<i>City of Boca Raton v. State</i> , 595 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1992).....	25, 31, 37
<i>City of Fort Myers v. State</i> , 117 So. 97 (Fla. 1928).....	32
<i>City of Gainesville v. State</i> , 863 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 2003).....	15, 28
<i>City of North Lauderdale v. SMM Properties, Inc.</i> , 825 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 2002).....	48
<i>City of Oldsmar v. State</i> , 790 So. 2d 1042 (Fla. 2001).....	20
<i>City of Winter Springs v. State</i> , 776 So. 2d 255 (Fla. 2001).....	28
<i>Collier County v. State</i> , 733 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1999).....	15, 25, 28, 31, 32
<i>Department of Revenue v. Kuhnlein</i> , 646 So. 2d 717 (Fla.1994)	22
<i>De Groot v. Sheffield</i> , 95 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1957)	29
<i>Donnelly v. Marion County</i> , 851 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003), <i>rev. denied</i> , 860 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 2003).....	32
<i>Hillsboro Island House Condo. Apartments, Inc. v.</i> <i>Town of Hillsboro</i> , 263 So. 2d 209 (Fla. 1972)	23, 26, 27, 49
<i>Joint Ventures, Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 563 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1990).....	16, 19
<i>Lainhart v. Catts</i> , 75 So. 47, 53 (Fla. 1917)	37
<i>Lake County v. Water Oak Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 695 So. 2d 667 (Fla. 1997)	25, 31, 47
<i>Orange County Indus. Dev. Auth. v. State</i> , 427 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 1983).....	26

<i>Parrish v. Hillsborough County</i> , 123 So. 830 (Fla. 1929)	18, 19
<i>Panama City Beach Cmty. Redevelopment Agency v. State</i> , 831 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 2002).....	28, 29
<i>Sarasota County v. Sarasota Church of Christ, Inc.</i> , 667 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1996).....	37
<i>State v. City of Miami</i> , 113 Fla. 280, 152 So. 6 (1933)	20
<i>State v. City of Miami</i> , 103 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 1958)	20
<i>State v. City of Port Orange</i> , 650 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1994)	15
<i>Strand v. Escambia County</i> , 992 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 2008).....	15
<i>Taylor v. Vill. of N. Palm Beach</i> , 659 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	16
<i>Walton County v. Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc.</i> , 998 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2008).....	1, 16, 49
United States Constitution	
Amend. V, U.S. Const.	16, 17
Florida Constitution	
Art. V, § (3)(b)(2), Fla. Const.....	14
Art. X, § 6, Fla. Const.....	16, 17
United States Statutes	
31 U.S.C. § 1304 (2006)	17
Florida Statutes	
§ 75.01, Fla. Stat. (2008).....	19
§ 75.02, Fla. Stat. (2008).....	19
§ 75.03, Fla. Stat. (2008).....	19

§ 75.07, Fla. Stat. (2008).....7

§ 75.08, Fla. Stat. (2008).....14

§ 75.09, Fla. Stat. (2008).....19

§ 125.01(1)(q), Fla. Stat. (2007)2

§ 161.088 Fla. Stat. (2008).....27

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(1)(B)(i)14

Academic Publication

Daryl J. Levinson, *Making Government Pay: Markets, Politics, and the Allocation of Constitutional Costs*, 67 U. Chi. L. Rev. 345, n.104 (2000).17
